

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEMARICUS D. DAVIDSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Deborah Y. Drew, Deputy Post-Conviction Defender
Tennessee Office of the Post-Conviction Defender
P.O. Box 198068
Nashville, TN 37219-8068
DrewD@tnpcdo.net
(615) 741-9331
Counsel of Record

J. David Watkins, Assistant Post-Conviction Defender
Tennessee Office of the Post-Conviction Defender
P.O. Box 198068
Nashville, TN 37219-8068
(615) 741-9331

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....iii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....iii

TABLE OF APPENDICES v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... ix

OPINIONS BELOW.....ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

FACTUAL STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. This case falls under the narrow class of cases involving extensive pretrial publicity for which this Court has presumed prejudice when the jury is selected from the venue tainted by the pretrial publicity 6

A. A presumption of juror prejudice exists without pausing to examine the voir dire in Mr. Davidson’s trial given the nature and extent of the pretrial publicity 6

1. The size and characteristics of Knox County, Tennessee support a finding of presumed prejudice in Mr. Davidson’s case 10

2. The media bombarded Knox County residents with blatantly prejudicial information concerning Mr. Davidson’s case 14

3. The media coverage in Mr. Davidson’s case was extensive from the time of the crime through Mr. Davidson’s trial, reaching its apex when co-defendant Letalvis Cobbins was tried just one month prior to jury selection in Mr. Davidson’s case 21

4. The jury’s conviction of Mr. Davidson on all charged counts and sentence of Mr. Davidson to four death sentences while his co-defendants received life sentences for their involvement in the case, supports a presumption of prejudice.....	23
5. The Court of Criminal Appeals assessment about the trial atmosphere runs contrary to the record	25
B. Over half the seated jurors had preformed opinions about the case and others expressed other information that revealed disqualifying bias ..	30
II. Petitioner’s counsel’s deficient performance in failing to request a change of venue considering the pretrial publicity leading up to trial created a structural error that resulted in a fundamentally unfair trial	34
A. Structural errors of this type are not amenable to the actual prejudice standard applied by the lower court.....	34
B. This Court and others have altered <i>Strickland’s</i> prejudice prong where necessary to avoid fundamental unfairness	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A *Davidson v. State*, No. E2019-00541-CCA-R3-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2021)..... 1a

APPENDIX B *LeMaricus Davidson v. State of Tennessee*, E2019-00541-SC-R11PD, (Tenn. 2021) 102A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	34
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	15
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	7
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , No. E2019–00541–CCA–R3–PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2021).	1, 25, 30
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	30
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	38
<i>Leonard v. United States</i> , 378 U.S. 544 (1964)	18
<i>McGurk v. Stenberg</i> , 163 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Meadows v. Lind</i> , 996 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	19
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	8, 10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	35
<i>Patton v. Young</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	35
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 830 n.2 (1991)	20
<i>Quintero v. Bell</i> , 368 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Reams v. State</i> , 560 S.W.3d 441 (Ark. 2018)	36, 38
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	39
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	39
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 33 S.W.3d 746 (Tenn. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 357 S.W.3d 322 (Tenn. 2011).....	35
<i>State v. Toomes</i> , 191 S.W.3d 122 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	36
<i>United States v. Bayly</i> , No. 4:03-cr-00363 (S.D. Tex)	24
<i>United States v. Casellas-Toro</i> , 807 F.3d 380 (1st Cir. 2015)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 149 n.4 (2006)	9, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Hirko</i> , No. 4:03-cr-00093 (S.D. Tex)	24
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 968 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2020)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 568 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	8
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 49 n. 9 (1984)	35
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017)	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend VI	viii
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	20
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	viii

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	viii
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-402	31
